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STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

SUPERIOR COORTPROVIDENCE. SC.

WOONSOCKET SCHOOL COMMITTEE

c A No. 93-'6543v.
RHODE ISLAND STATE LABOR RELATIONS
BOARD

~~NSOCKET SCHOOL COMMITTEE

C. A. No. 93-6998v.
RHODE ISLAND STATE LABOR RELATIONS
BOARD

D.ECl,S10K

These are two appeals by the Woonsocket School Committee from~BCIER. J.

Bytwo decisions and Orders of the Rhode Island State Labor Relations Board.

forprevious Order of the Superior Court. both appeals consolidatedwere

decision. Jurisdiction 'n this Superior Court is to § 42-35-15pursuant

R. I .G. L.

I

CASE TRAVEL - FACTS

(Committee)On September1 , 1989 the' Hoonsoc~et School Committee

entered into a collective bargaining agreement with the Woonsocket Teachers
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Congress of IndustrialFederation of Teachers951, AmericanCui 1 d Loca

which was(1J.D1o.n) In that agreement. for a period of three)rgan;zations
Union each99l. the Committee and theAugust 31expiring onyears.
system andto operate the schoothe Con'.mi ttee IS "sole rightacknowledged

management r'ghts repose 'n it and the administration but that. suchthat a

ofthe otherbe consistently with thisfights must provisionsexercised

provisions the{AgreemeQ,t3-2.03} One of those otheragreement.

agreement provides that the Committee agreed to negoti~te with the Union any

itemsrevision in wages. hours. working conditions and existing contractua

g.r.iQr to implementing any such revisions (Agreement. 3-2.05)

background. during th& ex; stence of th. agreement. thein that

\n the course of preparing ts proposed budget for the 99t-1992Committee

subst~ntta' reductionf;sca year was confronted with the rea.tit.>' of a. n

in order to fashion a non-deficitState A.1d to Education funds Accordingly,

the Committee decided to abol1sh various professional andbudget proposal.

positions; reduce fu -time positions to part-time positionsnon-professiona

and eliminate or reduce numerous employee fringe benefits and services The

total budget cuts and reductions. for both profess1ona and non-professiona

employees tota' ed some $1,425,893.00

proposals submitted to the fulThe Committee's budget were

1991, and unanimously approved withCommittee for consideration on May

only minor revisions

F'o\\ow1ng the Committee's of the 991-1992 fiscalapprova year

schoo the Union and the Committee met informal y after May 1. andbudget.

to discuss possible solutions to the financial dilemmaprior to June 26. 99'

and avoid the abolishment of certain positions and work reduction schedules
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for others Unfortunately. little resulted from the informa discussions and

on June 26. 99 its fina for abo' shingthe Committee gave approva the

professiona. non-profess1onavarious and positions and for work. schedu1e

reductions others The Union.in concedingwhite that the Committee's

ultimate management fisca control action was authorized under 3-1.03 in the

Collective Bargaining Agreement, it disputed. however, 3-2.05relying on

that Agreement the Committee's unilaterally.r1ght to do so, without first

negotiating and bargaining in good fa,ith over the position eliminations and

work schedule reductions with the Union. As a result, the Union filed three

unfair Labor practice charges with the State Labor Relations Board pursuant

to § 28-9.3-4 R.I.G.L
. ,

Two of the multiple charges ("U.L.P." 4525 and 4526)

'b'O'ut because 'ofcame the Union's separate contractua representation of
teachers within the bargaining unit along with para-professionals within the

unit. Thesame third charge ("U. L. P. " 4618) concerned the proposed
elimination of certain .ton entire classifications.or of bargaining unit
member positions such as Junior High Schoo Department Heads; andcoaches

extra-curTfcul&;-r personntl,program of whicha had been previously
specifica y negotiated into the (0' ective bargaining agreement

"U. L. P. II charge 4525 relating to the Union's representation 'of the

school teachers and "U.L.P.'I 4526 relating to the Uni"on's representation of

para-professionals each alleged violations of § 28-7-13 R. I .G. L by the
Committee because of its failure to first negotiate the position abolishments

with the Union in accordance with the requirements of."§ 28-7-13(6) and (10

R.I. G.L.

The Union and the Committe'e agreed that the Board could consolidate

both charges ("U.L.P." 4525. 4526) for hearing, which it did
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partiesinformal conferenc~ the andAn between a

representative was held on January l3. 992 in hopes of resolving the dispute

The Board then conducted the required investigation ofbut proved fruitless

ts unfair labor practice compla'nt4, 1992 ssuedthe charges and on August

the Board scheduled and conductedagainst the Committee. On that complaint.

Thereafter, the Board found "U.L.P." 4525the required hearing. on

IIU,L,P,I' 4526 that the Committee had failed to negotiate in good faith

the Union with regard to the abolishment of the va.r\ous teacher and

professional positions and with regard to the restructuring of a number of

Specifically, theother positions from full time to part-time status.

199 adoption of thefound that the Committee's May "f.Y. 92 budget

negotiating '~ hsame W1. the Union constitutedreductions", without first a

refusal on the part of the Conunittee to bargain in good faith as required by

§ 28-7-13(6) and (10) R.I.G.L. From that decision dated November 3.

to this Superior Court followed That appeal s c. A.P.C. ~3-6543.appea

The remaining and consolidated appeal
. .

before this Court 1S C. A.

P.C.93-6998. That appeal concerns the Board's December 3, 993 decision on

II UlP h. ... 4618 which thepertained to Col!Irnittee's elimination Of certain

classifications of bargaining employees Juniorunit member such Highas

School Department Heads; coaches and extra-curricular program personnel. a

of which had been previously collectivespecifically negotiated into the

bargaining agreement between the Committee and the Union

Once the earlier discussed unfair abor chargesagain. as n

("U.L.P." Committee its4525 and 4526) the contends that because of

encountered state funding shortfall, t had no alternative but to eliminate

employee positions. ifcertain 1nc1uding entire job classifications.
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necessary. in order to adopt a non-deficit rea st;c annual budget It once

again refers to. and relies upon the sole management rights clause in the

collective bargaining agreement (3-2.03)

The Board after its hearing on "U.L.P." 4618 found. however,

the Committee. contrary to its ective bargainingco agreement provision

(3-2.05), unilaterally notified the Department Head Junior High School: the

toaches and the extra.-curricu11r program employeesOf the elimination of

their positions without first negotiating the eliminations of those

classifications and positions with the Union required by 3-2.05.as

failure to negotiate was found by the Board to be an unfair labor practice in

violation of § 28-9.3-2 R.t .G. L and consequently violation offn

§ 28-7-13C6) and (10). That Board decision was, as noted earlier, entered on

December 3. 993. and the Committee's appea is C. Aa PaC. 93-6998.

11

.
APPEL~TtREVIEW PURSUANT TO ~ 42-35-15 R.I.G.L&

This Court's appellate jurisdiction ; s clearly de neated n

§ 42-35-15 R.I.G.L. It cannot substitute its judgment on questions of fact

previously determined by the defendant agency or board. Costa v. Regis.trar

of MotorV~hic19!. 543 A.2d 1307 (R.I. 1988); Lemoinp: v. D@Dartment of Public

Healtb. 13 R.I '285, 291 (1974) That is so. even where after reviewing t~e

certified record the Court might be nclined to view the evidence differently

that did the agency or board. Cahoone v. Board of Revieowt104 R.I 503.

(1968). If there s any legally ~ompetent ev1dence i.n the certified record
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the agency or board's decision,supports this Court required tothat ; s

affirm factual evidence.uphold and the determinations made thatupon

~ib~rt~ Mutual Ins. Co. v. Janes, 586 A.2d 536, 537. (R.I. 1991); S_tt.P1Ul~

fA[ish CorD. Y. MurrAY, 557 A.2d lt4 (R.t 19.89); .cg~ta v. Registrar of

Motor Vehicles. 543 A.2d 307 ( R . I , 98B); Sartor v.Col~tal R@sources ~at.

99 R.I. 72. 16r"..~..41~u,u..'" , , I 542 A.2d fO77 (R.I. 1988); frete ~.eArshJPc~.

Judicia n cases where the agency or board's factual(1965) review, except

completely bereft of competent evidentiary support in thefindings are

limited to questions of law.record, St.P1u~X Parish COfD1V. Murravs

557 A.2d 1214 (R.I. 989)

III

IHEC~RIlUtD RECQBD

fn these consolidated the certified record of theappeals,

proceedings before the Board reveals rather clearly the existence of the

basic state aid money shortfall problem encountered by the Committee when

ptanning its 1991-1992 fiscal year budget. It reveals with the same clarity

the problem generated therefrom which confronted the Union when it learned

that many of ts union employees would be losing their jobs and employment

The certified record thereafter also clearly discloses how the Committee and

the Union reacted to their particular problem. Indicative of what transpired

is perhaps best revealed by the quite candid testimony of Ann Flood. the

who testified in the course ofPres i d'ent of the Woonsoc~etTeachers Guild.

the Board hearing on "U.l.P." 461a.- She testified (tt. D. 8-25) that when
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the state aid shortfal problem surfaced and the Committeelater on Hay 1,

voted to adopt the position eliminations and work reductions as the only
.

that informa'solution, discussions r.lating to the problem thereafter took

between the Union and the Committee from May 2 26. lt91.place to Jun&

However. as she correctly noted. those discussions were never intended to ,be.

nor did they ever measure up to or become good faith negotiations. (tr. Q.

~) Under the terms of the collective bargaining agreement between the

parties, 3-2.Q5 certainly. and cl~a.r1y ca1led for both sides to sit down with

other and negotiateto the Comm1ttee's snortfa1' solutionmoney

proposals being advanced by the Committee. The Committee ts appeals heren

appears to have misconceived the real thrust of the Board's November 3 and

December 3, 993 decisions. In each of those decisions, the Board was

neither unm1ndfu1 nor unsympathetic to the financial plight and dilemma that

confronted the it beganCommittee when to plan for its 991-1992 fiscal

school year budget The Board did not overlook the fina managerial rights
of the Committee contained \n 3...2.03 Of theas collective bargaining

agreement. The Board simply recognized that 3-2.05 the agreementn same

also required the parties to tha.t agreement to negotiate in good faith "w

~

'~~'."Igrio[to anx 1mnlp:m~n.tatioD." Perhaps had $.uch good faithany.
so1utionsnegotiations alternativetaken place. su1tab1e cou~d have been

discovered or agreed upon. shed ...111Whether such could have been accomp

never be known because negotiations took place. The innever Board its
November 3. 1993 decision (c. A.93=~543) and ts December 3. 1993n

decision (C. A. 93:6998) concluded and found that the Committee's failure to

negotiate in good faith, the pos i ti.on t job t classifi-cation elimination and
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work schedule changes it proposed. Q.riQL to implementing those proposals
constituted an unfair labor practice in violation- of § 28-7-11(6) and (10)

R.I.C.L. The certified record of the proceedings before the Board contains

more than the required substantia evidence therein to support the Board's

findings and conclusions. Accordingly, this Court must, and does, deny and

dismiss the Committee's appeals in c..A. 93-6543 and C.A.93~692a.

Counse sha forjudgments each of theprepare above andcases

submit same for entry by the Court within ten (10) days.
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